

Nos. 17-1618, 17-1623, 18-107

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

GERALD LYNN BOSTOCK, *Petitioner*,

v.

CLAYTON COUNTY, GEORGIA, *Respondent*.

ALTITUDE EXPRESS, INC., *et al.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

MELISSA ZARDA, *et al.*, *Respondents*.

R.G. & G.R. HARRIS FUNERAL HOMES, INC., *Petitioner*,

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION, and
AIMEE STEPHENS, *Respondents*.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Courts of
Appeals for the Eleventh, Second, and Sixth Circuits**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* MEMBERS OF
CONGRESS IN SUPPORT OF EMPLOYERS**

KENNETH W. STARR
LANIER LAW FIRM
10940 W. Sam Houston
Pkwy N, Suite 100
Houston, TX 77064
(713) 659-5200
Ken.Starr@LanierLawFirm.com

TIMOTHY J. NEWTON
Counsel of Record
MURPHY & GRANTLAND, P.A.
4406-B Forest Drive
P.O. Box 6648
Columbia, SC 29260
(803) 782-4100
tnewton@murphygrantland.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

August 23, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*. 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 6

I. Modification of Title VII is a quintessentially legislative function 7

 A. Separation of powers is a fundamental principle of America’s constitutional order 7

 B. *Stare decisis* assures stability and predictability in matters of statutory interpretation. 11

 C. The history of Title VII reflects the will of the American people as expressed through a landmark piece of bipartisan legislation. 13

II. Sexual Orientation and Gender Identity are not “sex.” 18

III. The broad remedial purpose of Title VII must be weighed against the danger of creating new forms of discrimination 22

CONCLUSION. 29

APPENDIX - List of *Amici Curiae* App. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Baldwin v. Foxx</i> , EEOC Appeal No. 0120133080, 2015 WL 4397641 (July 15, 2015)	16, 18, 21
<i>Bibby v. Phila. Coca Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 260 F.3d 257 (3d Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Blum v. Gulf Oil Corp.</i> , 597 F.2d 936 (5th Cir. 1979).	12
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , Civ. Action No. 1:16-CV- 1460-ODE, 2017 WL 4456898 (N.D. Ga. filed July 21, 2017)	7
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth</i> , 562 U.S. 223, 131 S. Ct. 1068, 179 L.Ed. 2d 1 (2011)	20
<i>Burnet v. Coronado Oil & Gas Co.</i> , 285 U.S. 393 (1932).	11
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).	24
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).	11
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).	9
<i>Dawson v. Bumble & Bumble</i> , 398 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2005)	11, 12

<i>DeSantis v. Pac. Telephone and Telegraph Co., Inc.</i> , 608 F.2d 327 (9th Cir. 1979).....	12
<i>EEOC v. R.G. & G.R. Harris Funeral Homes, Inc.</i> , 884 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2018).....	6, 7, 19, 22
<i>Etsitty v. Utah Transit Auth.</i> , 502 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>Evans v. Georgia Reg'l Hosp.</i> , 850 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2017).....	12
<i>Franciscan Alliance, Inc. v. Burwell</i> , 227 F. Supp. 3d 660 (N.D. Tex. 2016)	26
<i>Fribourg Nav. Co. v. C.I.R.</i> , 383 U.S. 272, 86 S.Ct. 862, 15 L. Ed. 2d 751 (1966).....	21
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677, 93 S. Ct. 1764, 36 L. Ed. 2d 583 (1973).....	19
<i>Gravel v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 606 (1972).....	9
<i>Hamner v. St. Vincent Hosp. & Health Care Ctr., Inc.</i> , 224 F.3d 701 (7th Cir. 2000)	12
<i>Higgins v. New Balance Athletic Shoe, Inc.</i> , 194 F.3d 252 (1st Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>Hively v. Ivy Tech Cmty. College of Indiana</i> , 853 F.3d 339 (7th Cir. 2017).....	15
<i>Holloway v. Arthur Andersen & Co.</i> , 566 F.2d 659 (9th Cir. 1977).....	25

<i>I.N.S. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	8, 9
<i>Johnson v. Transp. Agency, Santa Clara County, Cal.</i> , 480 U.S. 616, 107 S.Ct. 1442 (1987).....	21
<i>Johnston v. University of Pittsburgh of Commonwealth System of Higher Educ.</i> , 97 F. Supp. 3d 657, 668-70 (W.D. Pa. 2015)	27, 28
<i>Kalich v. AT & T Mobility, LLC</i> , 679 F.3d 464 (6th Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>Macy v. Holder</i> , EEOC Doc. 0120120821, 2012 WL 1435995 (Apr. 20, 2012).....	16, 21
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm'n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719, 201 L. Ed. 2d 35 (2018).....	23
<i>M'Culloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	28
<i>Medina v. Income Support Div.</i> , 413 F.3d 1131 (10th Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164, 109 S. Ct. 2363 (1989).....	12, 21
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	13
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969).....	10

<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228, 109 S. Ct. 1775 (1989)	4, 20
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 121 S.Ct. 675, 148 L.Ed. 576 (2001)	20, 21
<i>Sommers v. Budget Marketing, Inc.</i> , 667 F.2d 748 (8th Cir. 1982)	17
<i>U.S. v. Jenkins</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 758 (E.D. Ky 2012)	3, 17
<i>U.S. v. Lane</i> , 474 U.S. 438 (1986)	3
<i>Ulane v. Eastern Airlines, Inc.</i> , 742 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1984)	15, 18, 22
<i>Walt Disney Prods. v. U.S.</i> , 480 F.2d 66 (9th Cir. 1973)	21
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 1 (1825)	29
<i>Williamson v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc.</i> , 876 F.2d 69,70 (8th Cir. 1989)	12
<i>Wittmer v. Phillips 66 Company</i> , 915 F.3d 328 (5th Cir. 2019)	15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Wrightson v. Pizza Hut of Am., Inc.</i> , 99 F.3d 138 (4th Cir. 1996)	12
<i>Zarda v. Altitude Express, Inc.</i> , 883 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2018)	6, 14, 15, 21, 22

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. Art. 1 § 1	2, 7, 8, 28, 29
U.S. Const. Art. 1 § 7	2, 8
U.S. Const. Art. VI	3
34 U.S.C. § 30501(1)	16
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(k)	18
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)	2, 18, 19
Matthew Shepard and James Byrd, Jr. Hate Crimes Prevention Act, 18 U.S.C. § 249(a)(2)(A)	16
Nondiscrimination in Health and Health Educ. Programs or Activities, 84 Fed. Reg. 115 (proposed June 14, 2019) (to be codified at 42 C.F.R. pts. 438, 440, and 460)	25, 26
Violence Against Women Act, 34 U.S.C. § 12291(b)(13)(A)	16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Akhil Reed Amar, <i>America's Constitution: A Biography</i> 65	8
Amended Complaint, <i>U.S. Pastor Council, et al. v. Equal Employment Opportunity Comm'n et al.</i> , Case No. 4:18-cv-00824-O (N.D. Tex. filed Mar. 29, 2019)	24
Def's. Mem. in Resp. to Pl's. Mot. for Summ. J., <i>Franciscan Alliance, Inc., et al. v. Azar</i> , No. 7:16- cv-00108-O (N.D. Tex. Apr. 5, 2019)	24

Robert C. Bird, <i>More than a Congressional Joke: A Fresh Look at the Legislative History of Sex Discrimination of the 1964 Civil Rights Act</i> , 3 Wm. & Mary J. Women & Law 137 (Spring 1997)	14, 15
Kelsey Bolar, 8th Place: A High School Girl’s Life After Transgender Students Join Her Sport, The Daily Signal (May 6, 2019), https://www.dailysignal.com/2019/05/06/8th-place-high-school-girls-speak-out-on-getting-beat-by-biological-boys/	27
Br. in Supp. of Defs.’ Mot. to Dismiss, <i>U.S. Pastor Council v. EEOC</i> , No. 4:18-cv-00824-O (N.D. Tex. Dec. 17, 2018) (ECF 8)	24
Complaint, <i>McGee, et al. v. Poverello House, et al.</i> , Case No. 1:18-cv-00768-LJO-SAB (E.D. Cal. Filed June 5, 2018)	27
Fred Dreier, Commentary: The complicated case of transgender cyclist Dr. Rachel McKinnon, www.velonews.com (Oct. 18, 2018), https://www.velonews.com/2018/10/news/commentary-the-complicated-case-of-transgender-cyclist-dr-rachel-mckinnon_480285	27
Editorial, The Guardian view on the Gender Recognition Act: where rights collide, The Guardian (Oct. 17, 2018), https://www.theguardian.com/commentisfree/2018/oct/17/the-guardian-view-on-the-gender-recognition-act-where-rights-collide	26

Federal Law Protections of Religious Liberty,
Attorney General’s Memorandum,
82 FR 49668-01, 2017 WL 4805663
(Oct. 6, 2017) 25

THE FEDERALIST No. 78 (C. Rossiter ed.1961) . . 8, 10

Jo Freeman, *How Sex Got into Title VII: Persistent
Opportunism as a Maker of Public Policy*, 9 Law
& Ineq. 163 (1991). 14, 15

House Rule III.1 9

Victor Morton, Transgender hurdler easily wins
NCAA women’s national championship, The
Washington Times (June 3, 2019),
<https://www.washingtontimes.com/news/2019/jun/3/cece-telfer-franklin-pierce-transgender-hurdler-wi/>. 27

Position Statement, American College of
Pediatricians, “Gender Ideology Harms Children
(updated Sept. 2017), <https://www.acpeds.org/the-college-speaks/position-statements/gender-ideology-harms-children> 28

Promoting Free Speech and Religious Liberty, Exec.
Order 13798, 82 FR 21675 (May 4, 2017) 25

Senate Rule XII.1 9
